ORDINANCE NO. 00-393

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF SEWER CAPACITY ACQUISITION CHARGES

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos has heretofore indicated its willingness to accept connections for sewer service from outside its incorporated limits; and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos has previously established a schedule of capacity acquisition charges for sewer service as shown in Exhibits A and B attached and incorporated by this reference, Resolutions 69-7 and 84-52; and

WHEREAS, said schedule does not specify amounts beyond 2000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos will continue to accept connections for sewer service from outside its incorporated limits beyond 2000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u>: <u>Capacity Acquisition Charges</u>. The following schedule of sewer service capacity acquisition charges for the calendar years commencing 2001 through 2015 are hereby adopted as follows:

Calendar Year		Calendar Year	
2001	\$ 3,232.43	2009	\$ 6,208.22
2002	3,507.19	2010	6,735.92
2003	3,805.30	2011	7,308.47
2004	4,128.75	2012	7,929.70
2005	4,479.69	2013	8,603.72
2006	4,860.47	2014	9,335.04
2007	5,273.61	2015	10,128.51
2008	5,721.86		

Section 2.: This Ordinance shall be published as provided in Section 36933 of the California Government Code.

Section 3.: This ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days from and after its final adoption. The rates established shall be operative no earlier than January 1, 2001.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was duly and properly introduced at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on November 28, 2000, and was thereafter, at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on December 12, 2000, duly passed and adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Mayor Lear, Councilmembers Becker, Casto, La Poll and Moss

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

King Lear Mayo

Attest:

Carol Scharz, City Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 69-7

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF CAPACITY ACQUISITION CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICE OUTSIDE INCORPORATED LIMITS

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos by virtue of Resolution 67-52 has indicated its willingness to accept connections for sewer service from outside its incorporated limits, and

WHEREAS, the number of potential service recipients appears to approximate 3,500, and

WHEREAS, approximately one half of this ultimate total is prepared to acquire capacity rights in the City's existing transmission lines and treatment facilities in the near future, and

WHEREAS, the unit cost of such acquisition has been determined to be \$235.00 at the present time, and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos has in the past and will in the future be providing facilities capable of serving the entire service area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that, in equity, the following schedule of capacity acquisition charges be adopted:

Calendar	Year	1965	\$235.00
		1970	251.45
		1971	269.05
		1972	
		13/4	287.88
		1973	308.03
		1974	329.59
		1975	352.66
		1976	377.35
		1977	403.77
		1978	432.03
		1979	462.27
		1980	494.63
		1981	529.25
		1982	566.30
		1983	605.94
		1984	648.36

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting of said Council held on the 14th day of January, 1969, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Mayor Fisher, Councilmen Corenman, Hansen, Lewis,

and Toole

NOES: Non

ABSENT: None

Hayor / the

Clev-Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 84- 52

A RESCLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF SEWER CAPACITY ACQUISITION CHARGES

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos by virtue of Resolution 67-52 has indicated its willingness to accept connections for sewer service from outside its incorporated limits, and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos by virtue of Resolution 69-7, a copy of which is hereto attached as Exhibit 'A', established a schedule of capacity acquisition charges for sewer service, and

WHEREAS, said schedule does not specify amounts beyond 1984, and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos will continue to accept connections for sewer service from outside its incorporated limits beyond 1984.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that, in equity, the following schedule of capacity acquisition charges for the calendar years through 2000 be adopted:

Calendar Year	1985	\$ 713,20
	1986	784 .52
	1987	862.97
	1988	949.26
	1989	1,044.19
	1990	1.148.61
	1991	1,263,47
	1992	1.389.82
	1993	1.528.80
	1994	1,681.68
	1995	1.849.85
	1996	2.034.83
	1997	2,238.31
	1998	2,462.15
	1999	2.708.36
	2000	2.979.20

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting of said Council held on the 17th day of July, 1984, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Mayor Kallshian, Councilmen Cullinan, Eng, Verlot,

and Councilwoman Reed

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

Darry Hallshuan

Journe Ann Promson